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Table 1. Baseline Characteristics of the Study Participants, According to Treatment Group.*

Characteristic
Age —yr
Weight — kg
Blood pressure — mm Hg
Systolic
Diastolic
Male sex — no./total no. (%)
Type of atrial fibrillation — no.[total no. (%)
Persistent
Paroxysmal
Permanent
CHADS, scoret
0 or 1 — no.total no. (%)
2— no.[total no. (%)
36 — no. [total no. (%)

Dabigatran,
110 mg

71.4+8.6
82.9+19.9

130.8£17.5
77.0+10.6

3865/6015 (64.3)

1950/6011 (32.4)
1929/6011 (32.1)
2132/6011 (35.4)
21211
1958/6014 (32.6)
2088/6014 (34.7)
1968/6014 (32.7)

Dabigatran,
150 mg

71.5£8.8
82.5£19.4

131.0417.6
77.0£10.6

3840/6076 (63.2)

1909/6075 (31.4)
1978/6075 (32.6)
21886075 (36.0)
22412
1958/6076 (32.2)
2137/6076 (35.2)
1981/6076 (32.6)

Warfarin
71.6+8.6
82.7£19.7

131.2+17.4
77.1£10.4

3809/6022 (63.3)

1930/6021 (32.0)
2036/6021 (33.8)
2055/6021 (34.1)
2.1£1.1
1859/6022 (30.9)
2230/6022 (37.0)
1933/6022 (32.1)




Table 1. Baseline Characteristics of the Study Participants, According to Treatment Group.*

Characteristic

Previous stroke or transient ischemic attack — no.ftotal
no. (%)

Prior myocardial infarction — no.ftotal no. (%)
Heart failure — no./total no. (%)
Diabetes mellitus — no./total no. (%)
Hypertension — no.total no. (%)
Medications in use at baseline — no.[total no. (%)
Aspirin
ARB or ACE inhibitor
Beta-blocker
Amiodarone
Stating;
Proton-pump inhibitor
H,-receptor antagonist

Long-term VKA therapy

Dabigatran,
110 mg

1195/6015 (19.9)

1008/6015 (16.8)
1937/6015 (32.2)
1409/6015 (23.4)
4738/6015 (78.8)

2404/6013 (40.0)
3987/6013 (66.3)
3784/6013 (62.9)
624/6013 (10.4)
2698/6013 (44.9)
812/6013 (13.5)
225/6013 (3.7)
3011/6015 (50.1)

Dabigatran,
150 mg

1233/6076 (20.3)

1029/6076 (16.9)
1934/6076 (31.8)
1402/6076 (23.1)
4795/6076 (78.9)

2352/6075 (38.7)
4053 /6075 (66.7)
3872/6075 (63.7)
665/6075 (10.9)
26676075 (43.9)
847/6075 (13.9)
241/6075 (4.0)
3049/6076 (50.2)

Warfarin
1195/6022 (19.8)

968/6022 (16.1)
1922/6022 (31.
1410/6022 (23

(
(
(
4750/6022 (78

9)
4)
9)

2442/6017 (40.6)
3939/6017 (65.5)
3719/6017 (61.8)
644/6017 (10
2673/6017 (44
832/6017 (13.
256/6017 (4.3)
2929/6022 (48.6)
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Figure 1. Cumulative Hazard Rates for the Primary Outcome of Stroke or Systemic Embolism, According to Treat-
ment Group.
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Table 3. Safety Outcomes, According to Treatment Group.*

Event

Major bleeding

Life threatening

Non-life threatening
Gastrointestinal
Minor bleeding

Major or minor bleeding

Intracranial bleeding

Extracranial bleeding

MNet clinical benefit out
comel

Dabigatran, 110 mg  Dabigatran, 150 mg

no. of

patients

322
145
198
133
1566
1740
27
299
844

Yo yr

@D

1.22
1.66
1.12
13.16
14.62
0.23
2.51
7.09

no. of

patients

375
175
226
182
1787
1977
36
342
832

o fyr

@D

1.45
1.88

@D

14.84
16.42
0.30
2.84
6.91

Warfarin
no. of
patients o fyr
397
212 1.80
208 1.76
120 1.02
1931 16.37
2142 18.15
:
315 2.67

901




Dabigatran, 110 mg, Dabigatran, 150 mg, Dabigatran,
Event vs. Warfarin vs. Warfarin 150 mg vs. 110 mg

Relative Risk Relative Risk Relative Risk
95%Cl)  PValue  (95%Cl)  PValie  (95%CI)  PValue

Major bleeding 080 (069-093) 0003 093 (081-107) 031  116(1.00-134) 0052
Life threatening 068 (055-083) <0001 081(0.66-099) 004 119(096-149) 0.1
Non-life threatening 094 (078-115) 056  107(08%-129) 047  114(095139) 017
Gastrointestinalt 110(086-141) 043  150(L13-189) <0001 136(1.03-170)  0.007
Minor bleeding 079 (074-084) <0001 091(085-097) 0005 116(1.08-124) <0.001
Major or minor bleeding 078 (074-083) <0001 091 (086-097) 0002 116(1.09-123) <0.001
Intracranial bleeding 031(020-047) <0001 040(0.27-060) <0.001 132(0.80-217) 0.8
Extracranial bleeding 094(0.80-110) 045  107(092-125 038 114(097-133) 0.1

Net clinical benefit out- 092 (0.84-1.02) 010  091(0.82-1.00) 004  098(0.8%-1.08) 0.66
comej;
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Table 4. Discontinuation of the Study Drug, Adverse Events, and Liver Function According to Treatment Group.*

Dabigatran, 110 mg Dabigatran, 150 mg
Variable (N=6015) (N=6076) Warfarin (N=6022)

number of patients (percent)
Study-drug discontinuation

Discontinued at 1 yry 862 (15) 935 (16) 608 (10)
Discontinued at 2 yrf 1161 (21) 1211 (21) 902 (17)
Reason for discontinuation
Patient’s decision 440 (7.3) 474 (7.8) 375 (6.2)
Outcome event 192 (3.2) 164 (2.7) 130 (2.2)
Serious adverse event] 163 (2.7) 166 (2.7) 105 (1.7)
Gastrointestinal symptoms| 134 (2.2) 130 (2.1) 38 (0.6)

Gastrointestinal bleeding 58 (1.0) 80 (1.3 54 (0.9)




Table 4. Discontinuation of the Study Drug, Adverse Events, and Liver Function According to Treatment Group.*

Dabigatran, 110 mg Dabigatran, 150 mg

Variable (N=6015) (N=6076) Warfarin (N=6022)

Adverse events¥]
Dizziness 436 (8.1) 506 (8.3) 568 (9.4)
Dyspnea 557 (9.3) 580 (9.53) 586 (9.7)
Peripheral edema 473 (7.9) 478 (7.9) 468 (7.8)
Fatigue 399 (6.6) 401 (6.6) 372 (6.2)
Cough 344 (5.7) 348 (5.7) 364 (6.0)
Chest pain 312 (5.2) 377 (6.2) 357 (5.9)
Back pain 316 (5.3) 314 (5.2) 337 (5.6)
Arthralgia 270 (4.5) 335 (5.5) 346 (5.7)
MNasopharyngitis 337 (5.6) 330 (5.4) 336 (5.6)
Diarrhea 377 (6.3) 397 (6.5) 346 (5.7)
Atrial fibrillation 330 (5.5) 357 (5.9) 349 (5.8)
Urinary tract infection 273 (4.5) 289 (4.8) 335 (5.6)
Upper respiratory tract infection 288 (4.8) 285 (4.7) 313 (5.2)

Liver function

ALT or AST =3x ULN 124 (2.1) 117 (1.9) 132 (2.2)
ALT or AST =3x ULN with concurrent 13 (0.2) 13 (0.2) 21 (0.3)

bilirubin =2x ULN

Hepatobiliary disorders=
Serious adverse event 33 (0.5) 34 (0.6) 33 (0.5)
MNon—serious adverse event 101 (1.7) 109 (1.8) 112 (1.9)
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